

CNR No. DLNT01-006982-2025
SC No. 379/2025
STATE Vs. RAVI RANA @ BASAN & Anr.
FIR No. 83/2025
PS Alipur

11.12.2025

Present : Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Accused Ravi Rana produced in JC.

Accused Manjeet present on bail.

Sh. Rajnish Antil, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Rana.

IO/SI Bijender is also present.

Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Rana states that he has instructions to withdraw the bail application of accused Ravi Rana. The statement of Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Rana, to this effect, has been recorded separately. Accordingly, in view of the statement made by Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Rana, the bail application of accused Ravi Rana stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Today the matter is listed for arguments on the point of charge. However, the FSL report as well as sanction u/s 39 Arms Act are still not received. IO/SI Bijender submits that the priority letter has already been issued in this regard, but the FSL result is still not ready. The letter containing endorsement "FSL result not ready" has also been filed.

Let a request letter be issued to the Director, FSL concerned to expedite preparation of the FSL result and to file the same on judicial record on or before the next date of hearing as one of the accused is in JC in the present matter.

-2-

Put up for filing of FSL result/arguments on the point of charge, on **19.01.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
11.12.2025(dv)