

19.01.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Ravi Rana @ Basan not produced from JC.

Accused Manjeet @ Sittu present on bail.

Sh. Rajnish Antil, Ld. Counsel for accused Ravi Rana @ Basan.

Sh. Tarun Goyal, Ld. Counsel for accused Manjeet @ Sittu.

IO/SI Bijender Kumar is also present.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Manjeet @ Sittu.

Accused Ravi Rana @ Basan has not been produced from JC in view of letter bearing no. 12894/C&J Branch (AC-IV)/NAV, DAP, dated 08.12.2025, as per which the police personnel are busy in arrangement of Republic Day celebration from 19.01.2026 to 27.01.2026.

A communication/letter dated 16.01.2026 along with punishment ticket dated 14.01.2026 in respect of accused Ravi Rana @ Basan has been received from the O/o Superintendent, CJ-10, Rohini, Delhi, intimating unlawful act committed by the said accused as per DPR Rules 2018, as the said UTP fought with ward Sahayak in open area and refused to follow the directions for returning to his barrack.

The FSL result as well as sanction u/s 39 Arms Act are still awaited. Let a priority letter be issued to the Director,

FSL, by the SHO/IO concerned for obtaining the FSL result at the earliest.

Put up for filing of FSL result and arguments on the point of charge, on **13.03.2026**.

Issue production warrants in respect of accused Ravi Rana @ Basan for the next date of hearing.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
19.01.2026 (dv)