

05.02.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Rajnish Antil, Ld. Counsel for the  
applicant/accused.  
ASI Ravinder is present on behalf of the IO.

This is an **application u/s 483 BNSS** moved on  
behalf of **accused Ravi Rana @ Basan** seeking **regular bail**.

Reply filed by the IO. Copy supplied.

Submissions heard on the present bail application.

Record perused.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused submits that the applicant/accused is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is further stated that the statement of the complainant has not reflected the recovery of any firearm/weapon from the applicant/accused and no public witness has been cited by the IO regarding the factum of firing shot or recovery from the applicant/accused. It is further submitted that the weapon was planted later on upon the applicant/accused. It has been further contended that the case is at the stage of framing of charge, but the ballistic report from FSL is still awaited. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is not a previous convict although he is involved in a murder case in which he has been granted bail by the Court of Ld. ASJ-03, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, on 13.02.2024. It is further submitted that co-accused Manjeet has already been granted bail by this Court vide order dated 02.09.2025 and the applicant/accused is in JC since 23.02.2025 and it will take considerably long time to conclude the trial.

Per contra, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has strongly opposed the present application and has prayed for its dismissal. It has been contended that the applicant/accused is a habitual offender and is found involved in four more criminal cases including one case of murder. It is submitted that the applicant/accused Ravi Rana @ Basan belongs to the same village of the complainant/victim and the applicant/accused had snatched Rs. 12,000/- from the victim on the point of pistol and that the applicant/accused had even fired two shots but he was apprehended by the public persons. It is further contended that the applicant/accused can intimidate the witnesses including the complainant and there are possibilities that the applicant/accused may indulge in similar kind of offences, if released on bail.

I have heard Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, Ld. Addl. PP for the State and have perused the record.

Perusal of the record reveals that complainant Naresh Parcha, in his statement, has alleged that applicant/accused Ravi Rana @ Basan belonging to his village came to the house of the complainant armed with a weapon and forcibly snatched/robbed a sum of Rs.12,000/- from the complainant's possession on the point of pistol and after committing the said crime when he was escaping, the complainant raised an alarm and chased applicant/accused Ravi Rana @ Basan, during which the applicant/accused fired upon him. Further, the applicant/accused was apprehended by public persons at the spot along with the pistol.

The above allegations against the applicant/accused are grave and serious in nature. Admittedly, there is no parity

with co-accused Manjeet as the active role of the applicant/accused in commission of the crime is different from that of co-accused Manjeet who was stated to be standing in the street. The matter is at the stage of charge and material public witnesses are yet to be examined. Pertinently, the applicant/accused belongs to the same village as of the complainant/victim and chances of his intimidating/influencing the witnesses cannot be ruled out. Further, the applicant/accused is found involved in four more criminal cases including one case of murder and hence, chances of his absconding or indulging in similar kind of crime cannot be ruled out if he is released on bail.

In the above facts and circumstances and in view of nature and gravity of offence, no ground is made out to grant bail to the applicant/accused, at this stage. **The present bail application is accordingly dismissed.**

It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.

The present bail application accordingly stands disposed of and it be tagged with the main file.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
05.02.2026 (dv)